system in which the turbine steam is condensed on the inside of the tubes as a result of colder ambient
air flowing across the outside of the finned tube surfaces. Because the heat rejection is achieved using
only air, no water is consumed in the condensing process while achieving lower process temperatures
compared to standard fin-fan air coolers. Further study is warranted to confirm that replacing the

67

water-cooled steam turbine condenser with an air-cooled condenser (either in full or in part) to reduce
consumptive water use is technically and economically feasible.

5.2 Cost Sensitivity Analysis
5.2.1 Single-Point Sensitivity Analysis
A single-point sensitivity was performed on the Aspen model using the variables and limits shown in
Table 35. The baseline for all variables used in the design case is described previously in this report.
Reasonable minima and maxima for each variable were chosen to understand and quantify the
resulting cost impact on overall MFSP. Each variable was changed to its maximum and minimum
value with all other factors held constant. The sensitivity on MFSP is displayed as a tornado chart in
Figure 15.

Table 35. Assumptions Varied in the Sensitivity Analysis

  Assumption Name Min Baseline Max
Pretreatment Deacetylation xylan loss  0% 2% 10%

PT reactor metallurgy Stainless steel High alloy

PT residence time 2 5 10

PT acid loading (mg/g) 5 9 20

PT temperature °C 150 158 170

PT xylan to xylose 80% 90% 95%

PT xylan to furfural 3% 5% 8%

PT glucan to glucose 6% 10% 12%

  Disc refining option Disc refining Acid pretreatment -

Enz Hydrolysis EH % solids 17.5% 20% 25%
+ Conditioning EH cellulose to glucose 75% 90% 95%

EH enzyme loading mg/g 5 10 20

 EH time (d) 2 3.5 6

Sugar loss in S/L separation - 1% 5%

S/L separation capex -50% - +50%

 Belt filter replacement - Included in
maintenance factor

Replace every
other year

 Microfilter recycle purge 0% 50% 100%

Microfilter retentate loss 5% 10% 15%

  Ion exchange capital -25% - +50%
Enz Production A400 capex -50% - +50%

Catalytic Catalytic upgrading capital -50% - +100%
Upgrading Carbon yield from sugars 0.7 0.86 -

WHSV-APR-1 (hydrogenation) 0.7 1.2 2

WHSV-APR-2 (APR reactor) 0.7 1 2

WHSV-condensation 0.7 1.2 2

Total H2 feed molar ratio 6 9.8 15

H2 price ($/kg) 1.1 1.57 2

  Catalyst price -20% - +20%
Capital Total capital investment -25% - +25%

68

The metrics of carbon efficiency from hydrolysate, uncertainty in total capital investment resulting
from the factored approach we used (± 25%), as well as the quoted catalytic conversion capital cost
uncertainty range, have the largest impact on MFSP; additionally, glucose yield from hydrolysis and
hydrogen purchase price also weigh heavily on costs. The critical role that hydrogen and the
associated hydrogen price plays is noteworthy to emphasize, given the large amount of hydrogen
import required in the base case. While the single-point sensitivity to hydrogen price is intended to